867

No. 470, S.]

[Published February 16, 1960.

## CHAPTER 658

AN ACT to amend 20.140 (41) and 93.06 (1m); and to create 20.140 (3) of the statutes, relating to the inspection and grading of farm products, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.140 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

20.140 (3) FRUIT AND VEGETABLE GRADING. On July 1, 1959, and annually thereafter \$15,000, to supplement the appropriation made by sub. (41) for the conduct of fruit and vegetable grading services under ch. 93.

262

SECTION 2. 20.140 (41) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.140 (41) As a revolving appropriation all moneys received for \*\*\* accounting or audit \*\*\* services under ss. 93.06 (6) (b), 100.06 (1) (c) and 100.07, for testing and analyzing seed pursuant to s. 94.46, for grade A milk inspection under s. 97.046, and \*\*\* for grading or supervisory \*\*\* services under \*\*\* ss. 93.06 (1m) and 93.09 (10) \*\*\* to conduct such \*\*\* services. \*\*\*

SECTION 3. 93.06 (1m) of the statutes is amended to read:

93.06 (1m) Inspect upon request food or farm animals and products and facilities used in the production or processing thereof and certify \*\*\* their grade \*\*\* or condition. Such inspection may be performed in co-operation with any federal agency. To enable any such inspection service, the department \*\*\* may charge \*\*\* uniform fees \*\*\* and may bring an action to recover the same.

Approved February 11, 1960.